
 

 

Economic and Environmental 
Wellbeing Scrutiny and 
Policy Development 
Committee 
 
Thursday 17 January 2013 at 2.00 pm 

 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Helen Mirfin-Boukouris (Chair), Ian Auckland (Deputy Chair), 
Roger Davison, Terry Fox, Neale Gibson, Bob Johnson, Steve Jones, Alf Meade, 
Robert Murphy, Joe Otten, Sioned-Mair Richards, Steve Wilson and Vacancy 
 
Substitute Members 
 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Committee exercises an overview and 
scrutiny function in respect of the planning, development and monitoring of service 
performance and other issues in respect of the area of Council activity relating to 
planning and economic development, wider environmental issues, culture, leisure, 
skills and training, and the quality of life in the City. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday, or you can ring on telephone no. 2734552.  You 
may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential 
information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to Scrutiny 
Committee meetings.  Please see the Council’s website or contact Democratic 
Services for further information. 
 
Scrutiny Committee meetings are normally open to the public but sometimes the 
Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, you will be asked 
to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last.  If you would like to attend the 
meeting please report to the First Point Reception desk where you will be directed to 
the meeting room. 
 
If you require any further information about this Scrutiny Committee, please 
contact Emily Standbrook-Shaw, Scrutiny Policy Officer on 0114 27 35065 or email 
emily.standbrook-shaw@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 



 

 

 

ECONOMIC AND ENVIRONMENTAL WELLBEING SCRUTINY AND POLICY 
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE AGENDA 

17 JANUARY 2013 
 

Order of Business 

 
1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

 
2. Apologies for Absence 

 
3. Exclusion of Public and Press 
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 

and public 
 

4. Declarations of Interest 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting 
 

5. Minutes of the Previous Meetings 
 To approve the minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 15 and 

28 November 2012   
 

6. Public Questions and Petitions 
 To receive any questions or petitions from members of the public 

 
7. City Centre Vibrancy 
 Report of the Executive Director, Place 

 
8. Parking on Dropped Kerbs and Pavements 
 Report of the Head of Transport, Traffic and Parking Services 

 
9. Work Programme and Forward Plan 
 Report of the Policy Officer (Scrutiny) 

 
10. Date of Next Meeting 
 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on Thursday 21 March 

2013 at 2.00 pm  
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
New standards arrangements were introduced by the Localism Act 2011.
[...]
u may have relating to business to be 
considered at the meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to 
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take. 
 
In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Lynne Bird, Director of Legal Services on 0114 
2734018 or email lynne.bird@sheffield.gov.uk  
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 

 
Meeting held 15 November 2012 

 
PRESENT: Councillors Helen Mirfin-Boukouris (Chair), Neale Gibson, 

Bob Johnson, Steve Jones, Alf Meade, Robert Murphy, 
Joe Otten, Sioned-Mair Richards, Steve Wilson, Keith Hill 
(Substitute Member) and Clive Skelton (Substitute 
Member) 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received and substitutes attended the 
meeting as follows:- 

  
 Apology Substitute 

 Councillor Ian Auckland Councillor Keith Hill 
 Councillor Terry Fox Councillor Clive Skelton 
 Councillor Roger Davison No substitute nominated 
 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where a resolution may be moved to exclude 
the public and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

4.1 The minutes of the Special Meeting of the Economic and 
Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee held on 17th September 2012, were approved as a correct 
record. 

  
4.2 The minutes of the meeting of the Economic and Environmental 

Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee held on 20th 
September 2012, were approved as a correct record.  Arising from 
their consideration, it was noted that clarification would be obtained 
regarding the Declaration of Interests issue, relating to item 8 
(Review of Household Waste Recycling Centres), raised by 
Councillor Joe Otten. 

 
5.  
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



Meeting of the Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 15.11.2012 

Page 2 of 6 
 

5.1 There were no petitions submitted or public questions asked. 
 
6.  
 

OLYMPICS DEBRIEF 
 

6.1 Gary Clifton, Major Sports Events and 2012 Programme Manager, 
gave a presentation on the benefits of the 2012 Olympic Games for 
Sheffield and the 2013 Major Events Programme.  The presentation 
highlighted the benefits which would not have accrued to the City 
without the Games, the 2012 successes, high performance success 
and events such as the Torch Relay.  Specific reference was also 
made to the legacy for the City and the crucial role played by the 
City’s partners in achieving these successes.  The Committee was 
also informed of the highlights of the 2013 Major Events Programme. 

  
6.2 Members made various comments and asked a number of questions 

in relation to the presentation, to which responses were provided as 
follows:- 

  
 • The issue raised regarding the installation of table tennis tables 

will be referred to the Cabinet Member for Culture, Sport and 
Leisure. 

  
 • The £30 million economic benefit to the City was measured in 

terms of the number of training camps and additional sporting 
events, the presence of GB high performance sports being 
based in 
[...]
make their own arrangements to repair their roads. 

  
 • Councillor Scott was aware of the ratings system being used by 

Sheffield Homes to indicate whether properties had recycling 
facilities and it had been found that more flats now had recycling 
facilities.  There was an issue around building bin sites, but it 
was hoped that all properties designated as red under the 
system would be amber within six months.  A green rating 
indicated that properties had access to appropriate recycling 
facilities. 

  
 • There were 96 Snow Wardens in total and this mirrored the 

levels of volunteering in different parts of the City.  It was 
necessary to involve more people, but it was important to do this 
in a fair way. 

  
 • The Blackburn Meadows plant was presently under construction 

and there would be sufficient demand for the energy generated 
from organisations and works in the Lower Don Valley.  If the 
decision to use the plant as a heat source in that area proved to 
be the wrong one, there would still be a pipeline through the 
valley connected to the Energy Recovery Facility to which  
businesses could connect in the future. 

  
7.3 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) thanks Councillor Jack Scott, Cabinet Member for Environment, 

Recycling and Streetscene, for his presentation; and 
  
 (b) notes the contents of the presentation. 
 
8.  
 

STREETS AHEAD UPDATE 
 

8.1 The Committee received a report of the Head of Highway 
Maintenance which gave a brief update about the Streets Ahead 
contract and how it had progressed in its first few months of 
operation.  The report was supplemented by a presentation given by 
Steve Robinson, Head of Highway Maintenance, Sheffield City 
Council, and Graeme Symonds, Network Director, Amey.  This 
provided information on what was included in the contract, with 
particular reference being made to street lighting, the levels of 
highway works being undertaken, the way in which Amey would work 
in carrying out the contract, the way in which the works were 
categorised, communication with stakeholders and also gave contact 
information for requesting service. 

  

Page 8



Meeting of the Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 15.11.2012 

Page 5 of 6 
 

8.2 Members made various comments and asked a number of questions 
in relation to the report and presentation, to which responses were 
provided as follows:- 

  
 • Following the completion of Amey’s works in any particular 

area, the utilities were only allowed to undertake emergency 
works for a period of between three and five years and 
inspectors would monitor such works to ensure that they had 
been properly designated.   

  
 • A profile of expenditure had been agreed with Amey to cover 

the 25 year period of the contract. 
  
 • Trees would not be removed simply due to the cost of 

maintenance and decisions would be made on merit for each 
tree.  Over 100 dead, dying or dangerous trees had already 
been removed.   

  
 • Street lighting would be operated from a control centre and, at 

the moment, only the Police or emergency services could 
request lights being turned up.  A policy as to who could make 
such requests was presently being worked on and this would 
ultimately be presented to Members for consideration. 

  
 • Shiregreen had been one of the first areas where works had 

been undertaken and this had gone well with only four cars 
having to be moved to allow the works to proceed.  It was 
proposed to carry out some vox pops, on camera, with residents 
of areas where works had been undertaken, to get some idea of 
their experiences. 

  
 • Roads being treated at this stage in the process were likely to 

receive a further treatment later in the life of the contract. 
  
 • The operation of the contract would be overseen by a joint 

strategic board, a management board, a service operations 
board and an internal contract board.   

  
 • The Council’s Procurement Section had a profile of new LED 

lighting installation and the decreasing use of the existing 
lighting system and electricity consumption.  Monthly figures on 
lighting electricity consumption could be provided. 

  
 • Consideration may be given to turning the power of the street 

lighting down to save carbon and money, whilst maintaining 
safety standards.  Police and Members would be consulted with 
regard to this. 

  
 • Works would be undertaken on the main highways up to the 

Page 9



Meeting of the Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 15.11.2012 

Page 6 of 6 
 

Sheffield City boundary. 
  
 • The ability to incorporate change was built into the contract. 
  
 • The costings in the contract were fixed for its 25 year duration. 
  
 • Traffic lights were computer controlled and their timings could 

be adjusted to reflect any changes in speed limits at a particular 
location. 

  
 • The peak period of works would be from March 2013 to the end 

of 2017. 
  
 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) thanks Steve Robinson and Graeme Symonds for their joint 

presentation; 
  
 (b) notes the contents of the presentation and report; and 
  
 (c) requests a further update on the Streets Ahead project in 

approximately six months’ time. 
 
9.  
 

WORK PROGRAMME AND FORWARD PLAN 
 

9.1 The Policy Officer (Scrutiny) submitted the Committee’s Work 
Programme for 2012/13 and the Forward Plan for the period 12th 
December 2012 to 14th February 2013, for consideration. 

  
 RESOLVED: That:- 

 
(a) the contents of the Committee’s Work Programme 2012/13, 

be approved; and  
 
(b) the Forward Plan for the period 12th December 2012 to 14th 

February 2013, 

 (i) be received and noted; and 

(ii) in view of its non-inclusion, the Policy Officer (Scrutiny) 
be requested to investigate progress on the Air Quality 
Action Plan. 

 
10.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

10.1 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on Wednesday, 28th 
November 2012, at 2.30 pm in the Town Hall. 

 

Page 10



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

 

Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 

 
Meeting held 28 November 2012 

 
PRESENT: Councillors Helen Mirfin-Boukouris (Chair), Ian Auckland 

(Deputy Chair), Roger Davison, Terry Fox, Bob Johnson, 
Steve Jones, Joe Otten, Sioned-Mair Richards, Clive Skelton 
(Substitute Member) and Geoff Smith (Substitute Member) 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received and substitutes attended the 
meeting as follows: 

 Apology Substitute 

 Councillor Neale Gibson Councillor Clive Skelton 
 Councillor Steve Wilson Councillor Geoff Smith 
 Councillor Robert Murphy No substitute nominated 
 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where a resolution may be moved the exclude 
the public and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

4.1 There were no petitions submitted or public questions asked. 
 
5.  
 

THE FOUR MAJOR CULTURE/SPORTS TRUSTS 
 

5.1 The Committee received a report of the Director of Culture which 
outlined the performance of each of the City’s four major culture/sports 
trusts, those being the Sheffield City Trust Group, Sheffield Museums’ 
and Galleries’ Trust (trading as Museums Sheffield), Sheffield 
Industrial Museums’ Trust and Sheffield Theatres’ Trust. 

  
5.2 Attending for this item were Councillor Isobel Bowler, Cabinet Member 

for Culture, Sport and Leisure; David MacPherson, Place Portfolio; 
Dan Bates, Sheffield Theatres’ Trust; Kim Streets and Gordon 
Bridges, Sheffield Museums’ and Galleries’ Trust; John Hamshere and 
Alex Pettifer, Sheffield Industrial Museums’ Trust; and Steve Brailey, 
Sheffield City Trust and Sheffield International Venues. 

  

Page 11



Meeting of the Economic and Environmental Wellb
[...]
 

meeting and David MacPherson for his work in connection with 
the Trusts. 

 
6.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

6.1 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on Thursday, 17th 
January 2013, at 2.00 pm in the Town Hall. 

 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



 1

 

 
 

 
Report of: Simon Green, Executive Director of Place 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject: City Centre Vibrancy 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report: Brendan Moffett, Director of Marketing Sheffield 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary:  
Sheffield has a clear ambition, to maintain and grow a vibrant city centre, a key 
element of the Council’s Competitive City strategic outcome. 
 
When we talk about vibrancy we recognise this includes culture and leisure 
including events and night-time offer, retail, hospitality, public realm and city 
centre management, and accessibility into and throughout the city centre.  
 
We have a very real opportunity to address these significant challenges but 
cannot be wholly reliant on specific interventions, either large scale 
development projects or major events. We also need to look at the incremental 
changes we can make or influence with others to make Sheffield City Centre a 
more vibrant place. 
 
A presentation on the levels of vibrancy in the city centre and our plans for the 
future will be shared at the Scrutiny Committee meeting. 
__________________________________________________________ 
 
Type of item:  The report author should tick the appropriate box  

Reviewing of existing policy  

Informing the development of new policy  

Statutory consultation  

Performance / budget monitoring report  

Cabinet request for scrutiny  

Full Council request for scrutiny  

Community Assembly request for scrutiny  

Call-in of Cabinet decision   

Briefing paper for the Scrutiny Committee ���� 

Other  

 
T
[...]
How could Scrutiny approach this issue? 
 
 6.1   If the Scrutiny Committee wishes to put pavement parking on its 
work programme, there are two approaches that it could take. 
 
  
6.2 Approach 1 
 To set up a task and finish group to meet outside of the normal schedule 
 of meetings. This could be comprised of all Members of the Committee, 
 or a smaller working group. This group would consider the issues in 
detail, undertake site visits and workshops with the aim of developing 
recommendations to put to Cabinet.   
 
 6.3  If the Committee chooses to use this approach, the Scrutiny Policy 
 Officer, in conjunction with Officers from Transport, Traffic & Parking 
Services and Highways Maintenance, will put together a programme of extra 
meetings. 
 
6.4 Approach 2 
 Request officers put together a more detailed paper outlining the key 
issues and available options further to the views expressed at this Committee 
to bring to a future meeting for further discussion. 
 
7.0 Recommendation 
 

7.1  The Scrutiny Committee is asked to give guidance to officers in 
developing an approach to parking on pavements and its enforcement. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 25



 6

 
 
 
Appendix A 

DROPPED KERBS – TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT ACT 2004 

Section 86 Prohibition of parking at dropped footways etc. 

(1)In a special enforcement area a vehicle must not be parked on the carriageway adjacent to a footway, 

cycle track or verge where—  

(a)the footway, cycle track or verge has been lowered to meet the level of the carriageway for the purpose 

of—  

(i)assisting pedestrians crossing the carriageway,  

(ii)assisting cyclists entering or leaving the carriageway, or  

(iii)assisting vehicles entering or leaving the carriageway across the footway, cycle track or verge; or  

(b)the carriageway has, for a purpose within paragraph (a)(i) to (iii), been raised to meet the level of the 

footway, cycle track or verge.  

This is subject to the follow
[...]
ork programme and Cabinet Forward Plan 

• Identifies further issues for inclusion on the work programme 
___________________________________________________________

Report to the Economic and 
Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny 

and Policy Development Committee 

 
Agenda Item 9

Page 37



 
Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 

Draft Work Programme 

Last Updated January 8
th

 2013  

 

What Why How When 

City Centre Vibrancy The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 

identified City Centre Vibrancy as an area for closer 

scrutiny following consideration of the 2011/2012 

Q4 performance report 

Report January 17
th

 2013 

Parking on Dropped Kerbs and 

Pavements 

Officers to bring forwards a report outlining possible 

approaches to parking on dropped kerbs and 

pavements across the City. 

Report January 17
th

 2013 

Joint meeting with the Children, 

Young People and Family Support 

Scrutiny Committee 

As requested by Full Council, to look at what 

support the Council is giving to the development of 

the University Technical College. This session could 

be broadened to include Sheffield’s approach to 

skills, apprenticeships, youth emplyment etc. 

Special Meeting Early 2013 

Climate Change Adaptation To consider how the Council and the City is 

preparing for Climate Change Adaptation, and to 

comment on the draft Climate Change Adaptation 

Strategy. 

Presentation/Report March 2013 

City Deals To understand the detail of the City Deal and 

receive a progress report on implementation to 

date. 

Tbd 2013 

Sheffield as a Business Friendly City – 

hearing from local businesses. 

Following the September Session with Business – 

the Committee requested further discussions to be 

Tbd Spring 2013 

P
age 38



scheduled to include apprenticeships, finance, Small 

and Medium Sized Enterprises and Sole Traders, 

promoting Sheffield, fostering entrepreneurship, 

planning, the Sheffield £ a

Minutes of the meeting


 
S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 

 
Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 

Committee 
 

Meeting held 17 January 2013 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Helen Mirfin-Boukouris (Chair), Ian Auckland (Deputy Chair), 

Roger Davison, Terry Fox, Neale Gibson, Steve Jones, Robert Murphy, 
Joe Otten, Sioned-Mair Richards, Steve Wilson and Geoff Smith 
(Substitute Member) 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Bob Johnson with 
Councillor Geoff Smith attending as his substitute. 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where a resolution may be moved the exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Economic and Environmental 
Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee held on 15th 
November 2012, were approved as a correct record. 

  
4.2 The minutes of the Special meeting of the Economic and 

Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
held on 28th November 2012, were approved as a correct record, 
subject to the 7th bullet point under the heading “Sheffield Museums’ 
and Galleries’ Trust” in paragraph 5.4 being removed and replaced as 
the final bullet point under the heading “Sheffield Industrial Museums’ 
Trust” in paragraph 5.4. 

 
5.  
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 There were no public questions or petitions. 
 
6.  
 

CITY CENTRE VIBRANCY 
 

6.1 The Committee received a report of the Executive Director, Place, 
which set out what was meant by City Centre Vibrancy and included 
the Strategic Framework for a Competitive City and City Centre 



Meeting of the Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 17.01.2013 

Page 2 of 6 
 

Vibrancy, together with a Proposed Framework for Defining Vibrancy.  
The report was supplemented by a presentation given by Brendan 
Moffett, Director of Marketing Sheffield, and Richard Eyre, Head of 
City Centre Management and Major Events.  This provided information 
on the levels of vibrancy in the City Centre and plans for the future, 
and made particular reference to the development of The Moor area 
and Paternoster Row, and initiatives such as the High Street 
Innovation Fund which had enabled the setting up of the Bird’s Yard 
retailer start-up unit, Showcase Sheffield and the aim to achieve 
Purple Flag Accreditation.  Mention was also made of the funding 
challenges associated with the Tramlines festival and the fact that a 
healthy series of events was lined up for 2013.  The importance of 
ensuring that these events did not leave the City was emphasised and 
it was noted that consideration was being given to the development of 
an events strategy covering the next 3 years.   

  
6.2 Members made various comments and asked a number of questions 

in relation to the report and presentation, to which responses were 
provided as follows:- 

  
 • Despite the existence of a City Centre Retailers’ Group, it was 

felt that retailers were not as proactive as they could be, as they 
only appeared to be concerned with their own premises.  For 
instance, the Fright Night event appeared to have little effect on 
retail, although retailers did seem to be engaging with the 
proposed development of The Moor and the New Retail Quarter.  
There was also the challenge of getting retailers to open later.   

  
 • The Bird’s Yard unit was to be launched later that month and 

there were would be appropriate signage put in place, together 
with media coverage promoting Chapel Walk. 

  
 • Following completion of the New Retail Quarter, there would be 

some investment in infrastructure on the Wicker and Victoria 
Quays would also be improved to create good quality public 
realm.  It was hoped that this would attract more people who 
were staying at the hotels on Victoria Quays, to the Wicker.  The 
Purple Flag Accreditation required the City Centre to be family 
friendly and it was considered that theatres were a key feature of 
this, as would be the proposed multiplex cinema on The Moor.  
There was a national campaign to encourage retailers to open 
until 6.00 pm and it was felt that retailers at the Forum, Peace 
Gardens and Chapel Walk contributed to café culture in the City 
Centre.  To further encourage café culture, the provision of 
blankets to allow people to sit outside in colder weather was 
worthy of consideration. 

  
 • Accessibility into the City Centre was good, with the Supertram 

and buses providing this at low cost.  There was good car 
parking and it had been shown that people would pay for good 



Meeting of the Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 17.01.2013 

Page 3 of 6 
 

parking facilities such as at John Lewis’s.  Charges for car 
parking had been criticised but their reduction was not felt to be 
a panacea.  There were some good modern car parks available 
in the City Centre, with some having special deals for patrons of 
certain businesses.  The Council owned 12% of off-street 
parking in the City Centre and it wanted to offer flexible, 
convenient tariffs.  It was considered though that if the offer was 
good enough people would come into the City Centre. 

  
 • Attempts were being made to get landlords to reduce rents in the 

City Centre, but they were proving to be difficult to engage with, 
particularly the remote ones.  There was, perhaps, a need to 
lobby the landlords more.  Recent high street departures 
indicated that there was a problem and consideration was being 
given to involving social enterprise in developing pop-up shops 
and use by people such as artists to help with the vacancy 
problem. 

  
 • Discussions were taking place with Sheffield Hallam University 

regarding the use of the former Post Office on Fitzalan Square 
and the Salvation Army Citadel would be an ideal location for 
use by artists and groups such as a dance co-operative. 

  
 • Although there was a City Centre Residents’ Forum and work 

being undertaken with residents around Devonshire Green, it 
was acknowledged that there was a need to engage better with 
residents of the City Centre. 

  
 • It seemed to be a logical idea to encourage businesses to offer 

free home delivery. 
  
 • The ambition was for Sheffield City Centre to get into the Top 20 

in the Shopping League and to see an increase in average 
spend as well as square footage.  There was a need to align 
independent and larger traders and to support the independent, 
creative thinkers which Sheffield appeared to have.  It was also 
important to support the ways in which consumers looked for 
their purchases.  In addition, the Enterprise Team and Creative 
Sheffield offered support to independent traders. 

  
 • The Bird’s Yard initiative would be promoted via The Star and 

Sheffield Telegraph newspapers and in appropriate local 
magazines, and the following week there was to be a meeting to 
promote independent retailers generally. 

  
 • It was acknowledged that the future of City Centres was not just 

about retail, but it was only possible to work with what was 
known and work around it to suit our purposes.  Agility was 
required to take advantage of any opportunities which may arise. 

  



Meeting of the Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 17.01.2013 

Page 4 of 6 
 

 • Consideration was being given to the concept of business 
improvement districts, whereby a levy on rates was spent by 
retailers on events, with the aim of improving footfall. 

  
 • It was important that the City Centre offer was inviting, flexible 

and provided something for all ages. 
  
6.3 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) thanks Brendan Moffett and Richard Eyre for their contribution to 

the meeting and the earlier walkabout of the City Centre; 
   
 (b) notes the contents of the report, the presentation and the officer 

responses; and 
   
 (c) requests a further walkabout of the City Centre in approximately 

one year’s time, together with a further update to this Committee. 
 
7.  
 

PARKING ON DROPPED KERBS AND PAVEMENTS 
 

7.1 The Committee received a report of the Head of Transport, Traffic and 
Parking Services which outlined the issues involved in the Council’s 
approach to parking on dropped kerbs and pavements, and suggested 
alternative approaches for the Committee to take in considering these 
issues. 

  
7.2 Attending for this item were John Bann, Head of Transport, Traffic and 

Parking Services, Simon Botterill and Brian Hey, Place Portfolio. 
  
7.3 John Bann took the Committee through the report which provided 

some background on parking on dropped kerbs and pavements, 
described what the Council was currently doing in this regard and the 
problems with this, posed a series of questions to be addressed, 
described how any measures taken would affect the people of 
Sheffield and suggested two approaches as to how the Committee 
could examine this issue in more detail. 

  
7.4 In response to a public question relating to the narrowness of 

Haughton Road, Woodseats and the consequent access problems for 
the emergency services, John Bann indicated that there were many 
streets like this in Sheffield and referred to the cost of narrowing the 
kerb, together with the related issues of moving the lighting columns 
and protecting the utility services equipment beneath the pavement.  
In common with all such proposals, any work would need to be 
prioritised and a solution needed to be found to suit all such roads in 
the City.   

  
7.5 Members made various comments and asked a number of questions, 

to which responses were provided as follows:- 
  



Meeting of the Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 17.01.2013 

Page 5 of 6 
 

 • It was difficult to have different rules for different situations and, 
in relation to dropped kerbs, this could be addressed with yellow 
lines but this would be expensive.  It might act as a deterrent if it 
became more widely known that a parking ticket could be issued 
for obstructing a dropped kerb. 

  
 • In relation to Haughton Road, Amey may be able to narrow the 

kerb as part of the Streets Ahead works.   
  
 • Officers would liaise with the appropriate contract officers in 

relation to Amey’s policy on verge protection.   
  
 • The Amey contract only required damaged kerbs to be replaced 

and there appeared to be no provision for a change in kerb 
height.  In relation to damage to footways, it was Amey’s 
responsibility to maintain them. 

  
 • Officers had no idea of the cost of the Council undertaking the 

enforcement of pavements being obstructed by cars being 
parked on them. 

  
 • It appeared that the Police did not take any enforcement action 

against cars being parked on pavements and causing an 
obstruction.  Council enforcement involved parking on clearways, 
on yellow lines, in the vicinity of football grounds on match days, 
pay and display car parks, permit parking, bus lanes and where 
issues were drawn to the Council’s attention. 

  
 • Parking issues on Derbyshire Lane had been resolved by 

allowing parking on a dedicated pavement area. 
  
 • It would not be expensive to test the pavement strength on 

Haughton Road, but priorities needed to be considered. 
  
 • If parking was allowed on pavements, criteria would need to be 

defined as to how much space needed to be left for pedestrians. 
  
7.6 RESOLVED: That the Committee: 
  
 (a) thanks the officers for their participation in the meeting and notes 

the contents of the report; 
   
 (b) agrees to set up a Task and Finish Group, to meet outside of the 

normal schedule of Committee meetings, to consider the issues 
involved in parking on dropped kerbs and pavements in detail 
and undertake site visits and workshops, with the aim of 
developing recommendations to be put to Cabinet; 

   
 (c) requests the Policy Officer (Scrutiny), in conjunction with officers 

from Transport, Traffic and Parking Services and Highways 



Meeting of the Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 17.01.2013 

Page 6 of 6 
 

Maintenance, to put together a programme of meetings of the 
Task and Finish Group; and 

   
 (d) appoints Councillors Ian Auckland, Neale Gibson, Roger 

Davison, Terry Fox and Robert Murphy to comprise the Task and 
Finish Group. 

 
8.  
 

WORK PROGRAMME AND FORWARD PLAN 
 

8.1 The Policy Officer (Scrutiny) submitted the Committee’s Work 
Programme for 2012/13 and the Forward Plan for the period 3rd 
January 2013 to 30th April 2013, for consideration. 

  
8.2 RESOLVED: That:- 
  
 (a) the contents of the Committee’s Work Programme 2012/13 be 

approved and it be noted that:- 
   
  (i) the joint meeting with the Children, Young People and 

Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee, to look at what support the Council was giving 
to the development of the University Technical College, was 
to take the form of a workshop to be held in early March 
2013; 

    
  (ii) appropriate youth and business representatives were to be 

invited to the aforementioned joint meeting; and 
    
  (iii) the Policy Officer (Scrutiny) was liaising with Public Health 

officers to decide on an appropriate time for the item on the 
Sheffield Food Plan to be considered by the Committee; 
and 

   
 (b) The Forward Plan for the period 3rd January 2013 to 30th April 

2013, be received and noted. 
 
9.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

9.1 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on Thursday, 21st March 2013, at 
2.00 pm in the Town Hall. 

 


